



UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

DEC 02 2006

ATL, International, Inc.
ATTN: Alice Hwang
20010 Century Blvd.
Suite 500
Germantown, MD 20874-7114

SUBJECT: MODIFICATION NO. 20 TO TASK ORDER NO. 1 UNDER CONTRACT
NO. NRC-02-00-010

Dear Ms. Hwang:

The subject task order expired on September 2, 2005, and closeout action has been initiated. However, pending completion of all required closeout requirements, it is necessary to deobligate excess funds remaining under this order for other immediate agency requirements. Therefore, the purpose of this modification is to deobligate excess funds in the amount of \$132,109.50. The deobligation amount does not include that part of the fixed fee not yet paid and still owed to you under the contract terms. Please have an appropriate official sign all three (3) copies and return two (2) copies to the address below within ten (10) days from date of this letter. You should retain one (1) fully executed copy for your files.

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Michael Turner
Division of Contracts - T-7-I2
Contract Management Branch No. 3
Washington, DC 20555

Accounting data for Modification No. 20 to Task Order No. 1 is as follows:

B&R No.:	3-5015-316288	BOC No:	252A
APPN No.:	31X0200	Deobligation Amount :	-\$36,398.49
Job Code No.:	J5299	FFS Commitment No.:	5006R013
B&R No.:	4-5015-316288	BOC No:	252A
APPN No.:	31X0200	Deobligation Amount :	-\$95,711.01
Job Code No.:	J5299	FFS Commitment No.:	5006R013

Accordingly, the order is hereby revised as follows:

The third paragraph of the basic task order as modified in Modification No. 18 is hereby deleted in its entirety and substituted with the following in lieu thereof:

"Task Order No. 1 obligates funds in the amount of \$1,305,890.50. The obligated amount shall, at no time, exceed the task order ceiling. When and if the amount(s) paid and payable to the Contractor hereunder equal the obligated amount, the Contractor shall not be obligated to continue performance of the work unless and until the Contracting Officer increases the amount obligated with respect to this task order. Any work undertaken by the Contractor in excess of the obligated amount specified above, is done so at the Contractor's own risk."

A summary of obligations for this task order from award date through the date of this action is given below:

Total FY'00 Obligation Amount	\$ 235,000.00
Total FY'01 Obligation Amount	\$ 471,000.00
Total FY'02 Obligation Amount	\$ 432,000.00
Total FY'03 Obligation Amount	\$ 200,000.00
Total FY'03 Deobligation Amount	(\$ 36,398.49)
Total FY'04 Obligation Amount	\$ 100,000.00
Total FY'04 Deobligation Amount	(\$ 95,711.01)

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations: \$1,305,890.50

In addition, please complete the enclosed Property Certification, and the Patents, Copyrights and Royalties forms and send them to the above address. If negative reports are appropriate, statements to that effect are required.

It is further requested that you send your overhead rate proposal in accordance with FAR Clause No. 52.216-7 of the contract, entitled, "Allowable Cost and Payment," for the applicable fiscal years covered by this contract with a copy sent to the cognizant audit agency contact. When the final audit and cost determination have been made you will be notified and asked to submit within the next sixty (60) days your final invoice/voucher together with the Final Release, General Assignment and Certification regarding application of proceeds from refunds, rebates, credits and other amounts required by FAR Clause 52.216-7 as a condition to final payment. The necessary forms will be sent to you with that notification. You are reminded that your contract records must be preserved for possible access by the Comptroller General in accordance with the "Examination of Records" clause.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me on (301) 415-6535.

Sincerely,



Michael A. Turner, Contracting Officer
Contract Management Branch No. 3
Division of Contracts
Office of Administration

Enclosure:
As stated

ACCEPTED:



NAME

CEO

TITLE

1/29/07

DATE